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'LVFODLPHU

,QGLYLGXDO�(52�VFKRRO�DQG�HDUO\�FKLOGKRRG�FHQWUH�UHSRUWV�DUH�SXEOLF�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DQG�PD\�EH
FRSLHG�RU�VHQW�HOHFWURQLFDOO\��+RZHYHU��WKH�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�2IILFH�FDQ�RQO\�JXDUDQWHH�WKH
DXWKHQWLFLW\�RI�RULJLQDO�GRFXPHQWV�ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�REWDLQHG�LQ�KDUG�FRS\�GLUHFWO\�IURP�HLWKHU
WKH�ORFDO�(52�RIILFH�RU�(52�&RUSRUDWH�2IILFH�LQ�:HOOLQJWRQ��3OHDVH�FRQVXOW�\RXU�WHOHSKRQH
ERRN��RU�VHH�WKH�(52�ZHE�SDJH��KWWS���ZZZ�HUR�JRYW�Q]��IRU�(52�RIILFH�DGGUHVVHV�

%DFNJURXQG
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%DFNJURXQG

,QWURGXFWLRQ

7KH�FRQILUPHG�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�2IILFH��(52��6XSSOHPHQWDU\�5HYLHZ�LQ�)HEUXDU\������RI
0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH�6FKRRO�VLJQDOOHG�D�UHWXUQ�UHYLHZ�ZLWKLQ����PRQWKV�

7KLV�UHYLHZ�HYDOXDWHV�WKH�H[WHQW�DQG�HIIHFWLYHQHVV�RI�DFWLRQV�WKH�VFKRRO�KDV�WDNHQ�WRZDUGV
DGGUHVVLQJ�LVVXHV�VSHFLILHG�LQ�WKH�SUHYLRXV�UHYLHZ�DQG�RU�DQ\�DGGLWLRQDO�DUHDV�LGHQWLILHG�VLQFH
WKDW�UHYLHZ�

7KLV�UHYLHZ�UHSRUW�ZDV�SUHSDUHG�LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�VWDQGDUG�SURFHGXUHV�DSSURYHG�E\�WKH
&KLHI�5HYLHZ�2IILFHU�

7HUPV�RI�5HIHUHQFH

7KLV�UHYLHZ�LV�EDVHG�RQ�DQ�HYDOXDWLRQ�RI�WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�RI�WKH�0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH
6FKRRO�%RDUG�RI�7UXVWHHV�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�DUHDV�LGHQWLILHG�LQ�WKH�)HEUXDU\
�����(52�UHSRUW�RU�LVVXHV�LGHQWLILHG�VLQFH�WKDW�UHYLHZ��7KH�WHUPV�RI�UHIHUHQFH�IRU�WKLV�UHYLHZ
DUH�WR�LQYHVWLJDWH�

Â�SURJUHVV�PDGH�E\�VFKRRO�OHDGHUV�LQ�VXVWDLQLQJ�LPSURYHPHQW�LQ�RZQHUVKLS�RI�WKH
VFKRRO
V�YLVLRQ�IRU�SURYLGLQJ�TXDOLW\�HGXFDWLRQ�

Â�SURJUHVV�PDGH�E\�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�LQ�PHHWLQJ�DFFRXQWDELOLWLHV�LQ�JRYHUQDQFH�DQG
PDQDJHPHQW�LVVXHV�WKDW�DUH�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�WKH�RUJDQLVDWLRQ�DQG�RSHUDWLRQ�RI�WKH�VFKRRO
V
FRPSOLDQFH�PDWWHUV�

Â�WKH�LQIOXHQFH�RI�WHDFKHUV�LQ�PLQLPLVLQJ�DQ\�RQJRLQJ�ULVN�WR�HGXFDWLRQDO�RXWFRPHV�IRU
VWXGHQWV��HYDOXDWLQJ�WKHLU�FODVVURRP�SODQQLQJ�DQG�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�IRU�LQFUHDVLQJ�VWXGHQW
HQJDJHPHQW�LQ�OHDUQLQJ��WKHLU�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�PDQDJHPHQW�SURFHVV�DQG
WKHLU�XVH�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�PRQLWRU�VWXGHQW�OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�DQG
SURJUHVV�

Â�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�UHVSRQVHV�WR�WKH�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�E\�D�/LPLWHG�6WDWXWRU\�0DQDJHU
XQGHU�3DUW��$�RI�WKH�(GXFDWLRQ�$FW������LQ�RUGHU�WR�EULQJ�DERXW�WKH�LPSURYHPHQWV
UHFRPPHQGHG�LQ�WKH�)HEUXDU\������UHSRUW��DQG

Â�DQ\�RWKHU�PDWWHUV�WKDW�PD\�DULVH�GXULQJ�WKH�FRXUVH�RI�WKH�UHYLHZ�

$ERXW�WKH�6FKRRO
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/RFDWLRQ 0DQXUHZD��$XFNODQG

0LQLVWU\�RI�(GXFDWLRQ�SURILOH
QXPEHU

����

6FKRRO�W\SH ,QWHUPHGLDWH��<HDUV���DQG���

'HFLOH�UDWLQJ>�@ �

7HDFKLQJ�VWDII�
5ROO�JHQHUDWHG�HQWLWOHPHQW
2WKHU
1XPEHU�RI�WHDFKHUV

����
�
��

6FKRRO�UROO ���

*HQGHU�FRPSRVLWLRQ %R\V����
*LUOV����

(WKQLF�FRPSRVLWLRQ 1HZ�=HDODQG�0ƗRUL������6DPRDQ�����
2WKHU�����
7RQJDQ�����&RRN�,VODQG�0ƗRUL����
1HZ�=HDODQG�(XURSHDQ�3ƗNHKƗ�����2WKHU
3DFLILF���

5HYLHZ�WHDP�RQ�VLWH 'HFHPEHU�����

'DWH�RI�WKLV�UHSRUW ���)HEUXDU\�����

3UHYLRXV�(52�UHSRUWV 6XSSOHPHQWDU\�5HYLHZ�)HEUXDU\�����
(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�-DQXDU\�����
(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�0D\�����
$FFRXQWDELOLW\�5HYLHZ�1RYHPEHU�����
(IIHFWLYHQHVV�5HYLHZ�6HSWHPEHU�����
$VVXUDQFH�$XGLW�$SULO�����
5HYLHZ�-XO\�����

7KH�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�2IILFH��HUR��(YDOXDWLRQ
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7KH�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�2IILFH��HUR��(YDOXDWLRQ

0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH�6FKRRO�LV�D�ODUJH��PXOWLFXOWXUDO�VFKRRO�FDWHULQJ�IRU�VWXGHQWV�LQ�<HDUV��
DQG����7KLV�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�FRQVLGHUV�LVVXHV�UDLVHG�LQ�WKH�(52�6XSSOHPHQWDU\�5HYLHZ
5HSRUW�)HEUXDU\�������7KHVH�LVVXHV�ZHUH�DERXW�JRYHUQDQFH�UHODWLQJ�WR�DVSHFWV�RI
FRPSOLDQFH��RZQHUVKLS�RI�VFKRRO�YLVLRQ�DQG�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�LQ�OHDUQLQJ��(52�KDV�IRXQG
WKDW�FKDQJHV�LPSOHPHQWHG��VXSSRUW�SURYLGHG�DQG�OHDGHUVKLS�E\�DQ�LQVSLUDWLRQDO�SULQFLSDO�DQG
/LPLWHG�6WDWXWRU\�0DQDJHU�3HUVRQQHO��/60��KDYH�OHG�WR�VLJQLILFDQW�LPSURYHPHQWV�DQG
SURIRXQG�GHYHORSPHQWV�WR�VFKRRO�SUDFWLFHV�VLQFH�)HEUXDU\������

7R�DVVLVW�WKH�VFKRRO�LQ�DGGUHVVLQJ�WKHVH�PDWWHUV�WKH�ERDUG�KDG�UHFHLYHG�RQJRLQJ�VXSSRUW
IURP�WKH�/60�DSSRLQWHG�E\�WKH�6HFUHWDU\�IRU�(GXFDWLRQ�LQ�0DUFK�������$W�WKH�WLPH�RI�WKH�ODVW
(52�UHYLHZ��D�QHZ�SULQFLSDO�KDG�EHHQ�DSSRLQWHG�DQG�WDNHQ�RIILFH��$W�WKH�WLPH�RI�WKLV�UHYLHZ�
LQ�'HFHPEHU�������WKHUH�ZDV�D�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ�WR�WKH�6HFUHWDU\�IRU�(GXFDWLRQ�WKDW�WKH�/60
SRVLWLRQ�EH�UHYRNHG�

7KH�SULQFLSDO�SURYLGHV�WUDQVIRUPDWLRQDO�OHDGHUVKLS��DQG�ZLWK�WKH�VXSSRUW�RI�KLV�PDQDJHPHQW
WHDP�DQG�WUXVWHHV��SODFHV�D�VWURQJ�HPSKDVLV�RQ�HQFRXUDJLQJ�VXFFHVV�IRU�VWXGHQWV�DQG
WHDFKHUV�DW�DOO�OHYHOV�RI�WKH�VFKRRO��7KH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�RI�LWV�NH\�UROHV�DQG
UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�KDV�EHHQ�VWUHQJWKHQHG�WKURXJK�RQJRLQJ�JXLGDQFH�DQG�VXSSRUW�IURP�WKH
SULQFLSDO�DQG�/60��7KHUH�LV�QRZ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SXUSRVH�DQG�GLUHFWLRQ�LQ�WKLV�VFKRRO�
IRFXVHG�RQ�HQJDJLQJ�VWXGHQWV�LQ�OHDUQLQJ�DQG�UDLVLQJ�OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�

7HDFKHUV�KDYH�ZRUNHG�H[WUHPHO\�KDUG�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�FODVVURRP�SUDFWLFHV�DFURVV�WKH�VFKRRO
KDYH�VLJQLILFDQWO\�LPSURYHG�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW��6XEVWDQWLDO�FKDQJHV�KDYH�EHHQ
PDGH�WR�VFKRRO�SUDFWLFHV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�WR�HQFRXUDJH�KLJKHU�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�
6FKRRO�ZLGH�GDWD�VKRZV�WKDW�VRPH�VWXGHQWV�KDYH�PDGH�VLJQLILFDQW�SURJUHVV�LQ�WKHLU�OHDUQLQJ�
7KH�OHDUQLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�KDV�GUDPDWLFDOO\�LPSURYHG��7KHVH�RQJRLQJ�GHYHORSPHQWV�DUH
FRQWULEXWLQJ�WR�D�VDIH�SK\VLFDO�DQG�HPRWLRQDO�OHDUQLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�IRU�VWDII�DQG�VWXGHQWV�
ZKLFK�LV�SURPRWLQJ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SULGH�DQG�EHORQJLQJ��/HDUQLQJ�LV�IRFXVHG�RQ�PHHWLQJ�WKH
GLYHUVH�QHHGV�RI�VWXGHQWV�

)XWXUH�$FWLRQ

(52�LV�FRQILGHQW�WKDW�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�FDQ�JRYHUQ�WKH�VFKRRO�LQ�WKH�LQWHUHVW�RI�WKH
VWXGHQWV�DQG�WKH�&URZQ�DQG�EULQJ�DERXW�WKH�LPSURYHPHQWV�RXWOLQHG�LQ�WKLV�UHSRUW��(52�LV
OLNHO\�WR�FDUU\�RXW�WKH�QH[W�UHYLHZ�LQ�WKUHH�\HDUV�

)LQGLQJV
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)LQGLQJV

3URJUHVV�7RZDUGV�2ZQHUVKLS�RI�6FKRRO
V�9LVLRQ

%DFNJURXQG
7KH�SUHYLRXV�(52�UHSRUW�LGHQWLILHG�WKH�QHHG�IRU�WKH�SULQFLSDO�DQG�KLV�QHZO\�DSSRLQWHG
PDQDJHPHQW�WHDP�WR�VKDUH�DQG�HQFRXUDJH�VWDII��VWXGHQWV��DQG�FRPPXQLW\�WR�WDNH�RZQHUVKLS
RI�WKH�VFKRRO
V�YLVLRQ�IRU�SURYLGLQJ�TXDOLW\�HGXFDWLRQ��$V�D�UHVXOW��WKLV�VKDUHG�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ
DQG�RZQHUVKLS�E\�DOO�SDUWLFLSDQWV�LV�LQWHQGHG�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�IXWXUH�GHYHORSPHQWV�DUH
HPEHGGHG�DQG�VXVWDLQHG�

$UHD�RI�SURJUHVV
7KHUH�LV�QRZ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SXUSRVH�DQG�GLUHFWLRQ�LQ�WKLV�VFKRRO��ZKLFK�LV�IRFXVHG�RQ
HQJDJLQJ�VWXGHQWV�LQ�OHDUQLQJ�DQG�UDLVLQJ�OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW��.H\�VWUDWHJLHV�FRQWULEXWLQJ�WR
WKH�VXFFHVV�WR�GDWH�KDYH�EHHQ�

Â�WKH�SULQFLSDO
V�WUDQVIRUPDWLRQDO�DQG�HGXFDWLRQDO�OHDGHUVKLS�WR�EULQJ�DERXW�WKH�XUJHQW
FKDQJHV�UHTXLUHG�WR�LPSURYH�OHDUQLQJ�RXWFRPHV�IRU�VWXGHQWV�LQ�WKH�VFKRRO�

Â�WKH�FRPSOHPHQWDU\�VNLOOV�DQG�NQRZOHGJH�RI�PDQDJHPHQW�VWDII�LQ�LPSOHPHQWLQJ�WKH
YLVLRQ�RI�SURYLGLQJ�TXDOLW\�HGXFDWLRQ�

Â�VKDUHG�RZQHUVKLS�RI�WKH�YLVLRQ�E\�VWXGHQWV��VWDII��WUXVWHHV�DQG�SDUHQWV�

Â�GHWDLOHG�GHYHORSPHQW�RI�RUJDQLVDWLRQDO�V\VWHPV�DQG�SUDFWLFHV�WR�VXSSRUW�UHIOHFWLRQ�DQG
VHOI�UHYLHZ��DQG

Â�HVWDEOLVKPHQW�RI�KLJK�H[SHFWDWLRQV�IRU�OHDUQLQJ�DQG�WHDFKLQJ�WKDW�DUH�ZHOO�NQRZQ�DQG
XQGHUVWRRG�

*RYHUQDQFH�DQG�0DQDJHPHQW

%DFNJURXQG
7KH�(52�UHSRUW�RI�)HEUXDU\������QRWHG�WKDW�IXUWKHU�VXSSRUW�DQG�WUDLQLQJ�IRU�WKH�ERDUG�RI
WUXVWHHV�WR�IXOO\�XQGHUVWDQG�WKHLU�JRYHUQDQFH�UROHV�ZDV�UHTXLUHG��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��WKHUH�ZHUH�VL[
DUHDV�RI�FRPSOLDQFH�WKDW�WKH\�QHHGHG�WR�DFWLRQ�LQ�RUGHU�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�VFKRRO�PDQDJHPHQW
DQG�JRYHUQDQFH�ZDV�PHHWLQJ�LWV�OHJLVODWLYH�REOLJDWLRQV��LQFOXGLQJ�UHPRYDO�RI�VLJQLILFDQW�KHDOWK
DQG�VDIHW\�ULVNV�WR�VWXGHQWV�DQG�VWDII�

$UHDV�RI�SURJUHVV
%RDUG�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV��7KHUH�KDV�EHHQ�FRQVLGHUDEOH�DQG�VLJQLILFDQW�GHYHORSPHQW�E\�WKH�ERDUG
WR�LPSURYH�DOO�DUHDV�RI�FRQFHUQ�IURP�WKH�ODVW�UHSRUW��7KH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV
�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�RI�LWV
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NH\�UROHV�DQG�UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�KDV�VWUHQJWKHQHG�WKURXJK�WKH�RQJRLQJ�JXLGDQFH�DQG�VXSSRUW
IURP�WKH�SULQFLSDO�DQG�/LPLWHG�6WDWXWRU\�0DQDJHU�3HUVRQQHO��/60���$V�D�UHVXOW��HIIHFWLYH
V\VWHPV�DQG�SUDFWLFHV�DUH�QRZ�LQ�SODFH�IRU�FRQVXOWDWLRQ�ZLWK�0ƗRUL��KHDOWK�DQG�VDIHW\�LVVXHV
UHPRYHG�RU�PLQLPLVHG��DSSUDLVDO�RI�VWDII�FRPSOHWHG�DQG�RQJRLQJ�VHOI�UHYLHZ�SUDFWLFHV
XQGHUWDNHQ��HYDOXDWHG�DQG�UHSRUWHG�

/HDUQLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW��7KH�SULQFLSDO��ZLWK�WKH�VXSSRUW�RI�WUXVWHHV�DQG�VWDII��KDV�GUDPDWLFDOO\
LPSURYHG�WKH�VFKRRO�HQYLURQPHQW�IRU�VWDII�DQG�VWXGHQWV��6LJQLILFDQW�GHYHORSPHQWV�LQFOXGH�

Â�LPSURYHPHQWV�WR�FODVVURRP�HQYLURQPHQWV�

Â�WKH�HVWDEOLVKPHQW�RI�D�IXQFWLRQDO�OHDUQLQJ�VXSSRUW�FHQWUH�

Â�D�ZHOO�SUHVHQWHG��ZHOFRPLQJ�DQG�DWWUDFWLYH�VFKRRO�FDPSXV�

Â�RQJRLQJ�SODQQHG�UHIXUELVKPHQW�RI�FODVVURRPV��RIILFHV�DQG�WKH�WHFKQRORJ\�EORFN��DQG

Â�IXOO\�DGGUHVVLQJ�WKH�SUHYLRXV�KHDOWK�DQG�VDIHW\�LVVXHV�

7KHVH�RQJRLQJ�GHYHORSPHQWV�DUH�QRZ�FRQWULEXWLQJ�WR�D�VDIH�SK\VLFDO�DQG�HPRWLRQDO�OHDUQLQJ
HQYLURQPHQW�IRU�VWDII�DQG�VWXGHQWV��ZKLFK�LV�SURPRWLQJ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SULGH�DQG�EHORQJLQJ
DFURVV�WKH�VFKRRO�

6WXGHQW�(QJDJHPHQW

%DFNJURXQG
7KH�ODVW�UHSRUW�QRWHG�VLJQLILFDQW�LVVXHV�LQ�WKH�ZD\�VWXGHQWV�ZHUH�QRW�HQJDJHG�UHJXODUO\�LQ
OHDUQLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV��$UHDV�RI�FRQFHUQ�LQFOXGHG�WKH�YDULDELOLW\�RI�FODVVURRP�SODQQLQJ�DQG
DVVHVVPHQW��DQG�WKH�ODFN�RI�VWUDWHJLHV�LPSOHPHQWHG�E\�WHDFKHUV�WR�SURPRWH�DQG�HQFRXUDJH
VWXGHQWV�WR�HQJDJH�LQ�OHDUQLQJ��)XUWKHUPRUH��WKH�DSSUDLVDO�RI�VWDII�ZDV�VWLOO�WR�EH�DGGUHVVHG�
7KH�OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�RI�PDQ\�VWXGHQWV�ZHUH�VWLOO�ORZ��$W�WKDW�WLPH��WKH�UHFHQWO\�DSSRLQWHG
SULQFLSDO�KDG�LGHQWLILHG�WKHVH�LVVXHV�DQG�KDG�PDGH�DGGUHVVLQJ�WKHP�D�SULRULW\�

$UHDV�RI�SURJUHVV
7HDFKLQJ�SUDFWLFH��&ODVVURRP�WHDFKLQJ�SUDFWLFH�KDV�LPSURYHG�VLJQLILFDQWO\�DQG�VWXGHQW
HQJDJHPHQW�DSSUHFLDEO\��.H\�HOHPHQWV�KDYH�EHHQ�

Â�WKH�KLJK�TXDOLW\�SURIHVVLRQDO�OHDUQLQJ��UHIOHFWLRQ�DQG�PRQLWRULQJ�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�IRU
WHDFKHU�GHYHORSPHQW�

Â�WKH�SRVLWLYH�DQG�UHVSHFWIXO�UHODWLRQVKLSV�FUHDWHG�DPRQJ�WHDFKHUV�DQG�VWXGHQWV�

Â�LPSURYHG�XVH�RI�DVVHVVPHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�SODQ�WR�PHHW�WKH�QHHGV�RI�VWXGHQWV�
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Â�WKH�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�DQ�HIIHFWLYH�DSSUDLVDO�V\VWHP�WKDW�LV�DIILUPLQJ�DQG�HQKDQFLQJ
WHDFKHU�SHUIRUPDQFH��DQG

Â�WHDFKHUV�WDNLQJ�JUHDWHU�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�IRU�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�DQG�DFKLHYHPHQW�

6WXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW��6XEVWDQWLDO�FKDQJHV�KDYH�EHHQ�PDGH�WR�VFKRRO�SUDFWLFHV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV
WR�HQFRXUDJH�KLJKHU�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW��7KHVH�FKDQJHV�KDYH�UHVXOWHG�LQ�

Â�PDMRU�LPSURYHPHQWV�LQ�VWXGHQW�EHKDYLRXU��DWWLWXGHV��ZHOOEHLQJ�DQG�VDIHW\�

Â�LQFUHDVLQJ�VWXGHQW�RZQHUVKLS�DQG�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�IRU�WKHLU�EHKDYLRXU�DQG�OHDUQLQJ�

Â�WKH�LQWURGXFWLRQ�DQG�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�D�ZLGH�UDQJH�RI�OHDUQLQJ�SURJUDPPHV��LQLWLDWLYHV�DQG
VWXGHQW�OHDGHUVKLS�RSSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�FDWHU�IRU�WKH�GLYHUVH�QHHGV�DQG�LQWHUHVWV�RI�VWXGHQWV��DQG

Â�WKH�VWUHQJWKHQLQJ�RI�PXOWLFXOWXUDO�SHUVSHFWLYHV��DQG�LQ�SDUWLFXODU�WKH�DIILUPDWLRQ�RI�0ƗRUL
FXOWXUDO�YDOXHV�

$UHDV�IRU�IXUWKHU�GHYHORSPHQW
5DLVLQJ�WKH�DFKLHYHPHQW�RI�3DFLILF�VWXGHQWV��7KH�VFKRRO�KDV�LGHQWLILHG�WKH�QHHG�WR�UDLVH�WKH
OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�IRU��DQG�DWWHQGDQFH�RI��3DFLILF�VWXGHQWV��&RQWLQXHG�UHILQHPHQW�RI�WKH
LQWHUSUHWDWLRQ�DQG�HYDOXDWLRQ�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�GDWD�DQG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�OLNHO\�WR�DVVLVW�WKH�VFKRRO
LQ�IXUWKHU�PHHWLQJ�WKH�QHHGV�RI�WKHVH�VWXGHQWV�

,QVWUXFWLRQDO�VWUDWHJLHV��0DQDJHPHQW�DQG�WHDFKHUV�KDYH�VLJQLILFDQWO\�LPSURYHG�DVSHFWV�RI
WHDFKLQJ�SUDFWLFH��7KH�QH[W�VWHS�LV�WR�HPEHG�WKH�FRQVLVWHQW�XVH�RI�HIIHFWLYH�LQVWUXFWLRQDO
VWUDWHJLHV�DFURVV�DOO�FODVVURRPV�WR�IXUWKHU�UDLVH�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�DQG
DFKLHYHPHQW�

$Q\�2WKHU�0DWWHUV

7KHUH�ZHUH�QR�RWKHU�LVVXHV�WKDW�DURVH�ZKLOH�(52�ZDV�RQ�VLWH�

5HFRPPHQGDWLRQV
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5HFRPPHQGDWLRQV

(52�DQG�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�KDYH�GHYHORSHG�WKH�IROORZLQJ�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�WKDW�

����WR�IXUWKHU�HPEHG�WKH�SURJUHVV�WKH�VFKRRO�KDV�PDGH��PDQDJHPHQW�FRQWLQXH�WR�ZRUN�ZLWK
WHDFKHUV�WR�LQFUHDVH�WKH�XVH�RI�HIIHFWLYH�LQVWUXFWLRQDO�VWUDWHJLHV�WR�UDLVH�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW
DQG�DFKLHYHPHQW��DQG

����VFKRRO�OHDGHUVKLS�LGHQWLI\�DQG�LPSOHPHQW�VSHFLILF�VWUDWHJLHV�WR�UDLVH�3DFLILF�VWXGHQW
DFKLHYHPHQW�

)XWXUH�$FWLRQ

(52�LV�FRQILGHQW�WKDW�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�FDQ�JRYHUQ�WKH�VFKRRO�LQ�WKH�LQWHUHVW�RI�WKH
VWXGHQWV�DQG�WKH�&URZQ�DQG�EULQJ�DERXW�WKH�LPSURYHPHQWV�RXWOLQHG�LQ�WKLV�UHSRUW��(52�LV
OLNHO\�WR�FDUU\�RXW�WKH�QH[W�UHYLHZ�LQ�WKUHH�\HDUV�

'U�*UDKDP�6WRRS
&KLHI�5HYLHZ�2IILFHU

���)HEUXDU\�����

���)HEUXDU\�����

7R�WKH�3DUHQWV�DQG�&RPPXQLW\�RI�0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH�6FKRRO

7KLV�UHYLHZ�HYDOXDWHV�WKH�H[WHQW�DQG�HIIHFWLYHQHVV�RI�DFWLRQV�WKH�VFKRRO�KDV�WDNHQ�WRZDUGV
DGGUHVVLQJ�LVVXHV�VSHFLILHG�LQ�WKH�SUHYLRXV�UHYLHZ�DQG�RU�DQ\�DGGLWLRQDO�DUHDV�LGHQWLILHG�VLQFH
WKDW�UHYLHZ�

7KH�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�2IILFH�>(52@�HYDOXDWLRQ�RI�0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH�6FKRRO�IROORZV�

&RPPXQLW\�3DJH
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&RPPXQLW\�3DJH

0DQXUHZD�,QWHUPHGLDWH�6FKRRO�LV�D�ODUJH��PXOWLFXOWXUDO�VFKRRO�FDWHULQJ�IRU�VWXGHQWV�LQ�<HDUV��
DQG����7KLV�(GXFDWLRQ�5HYLHZ�FRQVLGHUV�LVVXHV�UDLVHG�LQ�WKH�(52�6XSSOHPHQWDU\�5HYLHZ
5HSRUW�)HEUXDU\�������7KHVH�LVVXHV�ZHUH�DERXW�JRYHUQDQFH�UHODWLQJ�WR�DVSHFWV�RI
FRPSOLDQFH��RZQHUVKLS�RI�VFKRRO�YLVLRQ�DQG�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�LQ�OHDUQLQJ��(52�KDV�IRXQG
WKDW�FKDQJHV�LPSOHPHQWHG��VXSSRUW�SURYLGHG�DQG�OHDGHUVKLS�E\�DQ�LQVSLUDWLRQDO�SULQFLSDO�DQG
/LPLWHG�6WDWXWRU\�0DQDJHU�3HUVRQQHO��/60��KDYH�OHG�WR�VLJQLILFDQW�LPSURYHPHQWV�DQG
SURIRXQG�GHYHORSPHQWV�WR�VFKRRO�SUDFWLFHV�VLQFH�)HEUXDU\������

7R�DVVLVW�WKH�VFKRRO�LQ�DGGUHVVLQJ�WKHVH�PDWWHUV�WKH�ERDUG�KDG�UHFHLYHG�RQJRLQJ�VXSSRUW
IURP�WKH�/60�DSSRLQWHG�E\�WKH�6HFUHWDU\�IRU�(GXFDWLRQ�LQ�0DUFK�������$W�WKH�WLPH�RI�WKH�ODVW
(52�UHYLHZ��D�QHZ�SULQFLSDO�KDG�EHHQ�DSSRLQWHG�DQG�WDNHQ�RIILFH��$W�WKH�WLPH�RI�WKLV�UHYLHZ�
LQ�'HFHPEHU�������WKHUH�ZDV�D�UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ�WR�WKH�6HFUHWDU\�IRU�(GXFDWLRQ�WKDW�WKH�/60
SRVLWLRQ�EH�UHYRNHG�

7KH�SULQFLSDO�SURYLGHV�WUDQVIRUPDWLRQDO�OHDGHUVKLS��DQG�ZLWK�WKH�VXSSRUW�RI�KLV�PDQDJHPHQW
WHDP�DQG�WUXVWHHV��SODFHV�D�VWURQJ�HPSKDVLV�RQ�HQFRXUDJLQJ�VXFFHVV�IRU�VWXGHQWV�DQG
WHDFKHUV�DW�DOO�OHYHOV�RI�WKH�VFKRRO��7KH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�RI�LWV�NH\�UROHV�DQG
UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV�KDV�EHHQ�VWUHQJWKHQHG�WKURXJK�RQJRLQJ�JXLGDQFH�DQG�VXSSRUW�IURP�WKH
SULQFLSDO�DQG�/60��7KHUH�LV�QRZ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SXUSRVH�DQG�GLUHFWLRQ�LQ�WKLV�VFKRRO�
IRFXVHG�RQ�HQJDJLQJ�VWXGHQWV�LQ�OHDUQLQJ�DQG�UDLVLQJ�OHYHOV�RI�DFKLHYHPHQW�

7HDFKHUV�KDYH�ZRUNHG�H[WUHPHO\�KDUG�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�FODVVURRP�SUDFWLFHV�DFURVV�WKH�VFKRRO
KDYH�VLJQLILFDQWO\�LPSURYHG�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW��6XEVWDQWLDO�FKDQJHV�KDYH�EHHQ
PDGH�WR�VFKRRO�SUDFWLFHV�DQG�DFWLYLWLHV�WR�HQFRXUDJH�KLJKHU�OHYHOV�RI�VWXGHQW�HQJDJHPHQW�
6FKRRO�ZLGH�GDWD�VKRZV�WKDW�VRPH�VWXGHQWV�KDYH�PDGH�VLJQLILFDQW�SURJUHVV�LQ�WKHLU�OHDUQLQJ�
7KH�OHDUQLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�KDV�GUDPDWLFDOO\�LPSURYHG��7KHVH�RQJRLQJ�GHYHORSPHQWV�DUH
FRQWULEXWLQJ�WR�D�VDIH�SK\VLFDO�DQG�HPRWLRQDO�OHDUQLQJ�HQYLURQPHQW�IRU�VWDII�DQG�VWXGHQWV�
ZKLFK�LV�SURPRWLQJ�D�VWURQJ�VHQVH�RI�SULGH�DQG�EHORQJLQJ��/HDUQLQJ�LV�IRFXVHG�RQ�PHHWLQJ�WKH
GLYHUVH�QHHGV�RI�VWXGHQWV�

)XWXUH�$FWLRQ

(52�LV�FRQILGHQW�WKDW�WKH�ERDUG�RI�WUXVWHHV�FDQ�JRYHUQ�WKH�VFKRRO�LQ�WKH�LQWHUHVW�RI�WKH
VWXGHQWV�DQG�WKH�&URZQ�DQG�EULQJ�DERXW�WKH�LPSURYHPHQWV�RXWOLQHG�LQ�WKLV�UHSRUW��(52�LV
OLNHO\�WR�FDUU\�RXW�WKH�QH[W�UHYLHZ�LQ�WKUHH�\HDUV�

5HYLHZ�&RYHUDJH
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:KHQ�(52�KDV�UHYLHZHG�D�VFKRRO�ZH�HQFRXUDJH�ERDUGV�WR�LQIRUP�WKHLU�FRPPXQLW\�RI�DQ\
IROORZ�XS�DFWLRQ�WKH\�SODQ�WR�GR��<RX�VKRXOG�WDON�WR�WKH�ERDUG�RU�SULQFLSDO�LI�\RX�KDYH�DQ\
TXHVWLRQV�DERXW�WKLV�HYDOXDWLRQ��WKH�IXOO�(52�UHSRUW�RU�WKHLU�IXWXUH�LQWHQWLRQV�

,I�\RX�ZRXOG�OLNH�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�IXOO�UHSRUW��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�WKH�VFKRRO�RU�VHH�WKH�(52�ZHEVLWH�
KWWS���ZZZ�HUR�JRYW�Q]�

'U�*UDKDP�6WRRS
&KLHI�5HYLHZ�2IILFHU

>�@�'HFLOH���VFKRROV�GUDZ�WKHLU�VWXGHQWV�IURP�DUHDV�RI�JUHDWHVW�VRFLR�HFRQRPLF�GLVDGYDQWDJH�
'HFLOH����IURP�DUHDV�RI�OHDVW�VRFLR�HFRQRPLF�GLVDGYDQWDJH�


